ORDINANCE NO. 2012 -11

ORDINANCE OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 55 OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED "LAND USE"

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat Township, Ocean County, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 55 of the Township Code, in

particular Section 55-181.1C(9) is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. Political Signs. Political signs shall be located on private property set back so as to not interfere with the site triangle at intersections or driveways and in no other way interfere with pedestrian or vehicular vision and safety. No such sign shall exceed four (4) square feet in area. Signs shall be permitted in all Zoning Districts within forty-five (45) days prior to any election and shall be removed within seven (7) days after the election. Political signs do not require a permit.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

DASTI, MURPHY McGUCKIN, ULAKY, CHERKOS & CONNORS

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

620 WEST LACEY ROAD P.O. BOX 1057 FORKED RIVER, N.J. 08731 **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey on **March 19, 2012.** The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on May 7, **2012**, **at 6:30 p.m.**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached and considered, at the Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. At that time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

SHARON AUER, Acting Township Clerk

Prepared by:

DASTI, MURPHY, McGUCKIN, ULAKY, CHERKOS & CONNORS Forked River, New Jersey 08731

CHERKOS & CONNORS

620 WEST LACEY ROAD P.O. BOX 1057 FORKED RIVER, N.J. 08731

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

DASTI, MURPHY McGUCKIN, ULAKY,

JJD:faw[Barnegat Ordinances 2012 GL#20052]